

Nos. 21-376, 21-377, 21-378, 21-380

---

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.

CHEROKEE NATION, ET AL.,

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.

TEXAS,

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, ET AL.,

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PROFESSOR  
GREGORY ABLAVSKY IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL  
PARTIES AND TRIBAL DEFENDANTS**

MICHELLE T. MIANO

*Counsel of Record*

BARNHOUSE KEEGAN SOLIMON & WEST LLP

7424 4th Street NW

Los Ranchos de Albuquerque, NM 87107

(505) 842-6123

mmiano@indiancountrylaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. The Drafters of the Constitution Sought to Remedy the Problem of State Interference in Indian Affairs.....4

    A. The Articles of Confederation Disastrously Attempted to Divide What the Framers Described as the “Indivisible” Set of Powers over Indian Affairs .....4

    B. The Constitution Gave the Federal Government Primary Authority to Regulate Indian Affairs and Preempt State Interference .....7

    C. Ratification and Immediate Post-Ratification History Confirm That the Founders Understood that the Federal Government, not the States, Would Govern Indian Affairs .....12

II. The Early Federal Indian Affairs Power Encompassed the Authority to Determine the Status of Indian Children .....15

III.	The Early Federal Government Routinely Directed States’ Actions as Part of Its Supremacy Over Indian Affairs .....	19
IV.	The Revisionist Argument for State Authority Has Repeatedly Failed and Lacks Evidence .....	22
	A. States Have Long Challenged Federal Authority over Indian Affairs—and Repeatedly Lost.....	22
	B. The Current Revisionist Challenge to Federal Authority Rests on Doctrinal Confusion and Incomplete Scholarship.....	26
	CONCLUSION .....	35
	APPENDIX - Instances of the Term “Intercourse” in Indian Affairs, 1784-1802 .....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	10, 30
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	31
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>Caldwell v. Alabama</i> , 1 Stew. & P. 327 (1832).....	24
<i>Georgia v. Tassels</i> , 1 Dud. 229 (1830).....	24
<i>Glasgow’s Lessee v. Smith</i> , 1 Tenn. 144 (1805).....	23
<i>Goddell v. Jackson, ex dem. Smith</i> , 20 Johns. 693 (N.Y. 1823).....	22
<i>Holland v. Pack</i> , 7 Tenn. 151 (1823).....	22
<i>In re Kansas Indians</i> , 72 U.S. 737 (1866).....	25, 26
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014).....	2
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	2

<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022).....	21
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 569 U.S. 530 (2013).....	31
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	26
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	15
<i>Tennessee v. Foreman</i> , 16 Tenn. 256 (1835) .....	24
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	26, 28, 29
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	29
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	26
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	25, 34
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 11 .....	7, 8
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18 .....	7
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1 .....	7

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3 .....	7
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....	7
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....	7
U.S. Const. art. VI .....	34
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	7
Act of July 22, 1790, 1 Cong. ch. 33, 1 Stat. 137 .....	11, 14, 19
Act of May 19, 1796, 4 Cong. ch. 30, 1 Stat. 469 .....	14
Act of Mar. 3, 1799, 5 Cong. ch. 46, 1 Stat. 743 .....	19
Act of Mar. 30, 1802, 7 Cong. ch. 13, 2 Stat. 140, .....	19
Articles of Confederation of 1781.....	5

### **Other Authorities**

1 Samuel Johnson, <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> 354 (4th ed. 1773) .....	10, 11
1 Thomas Sheridan, <i>A Complete Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1789) .....	10, 11
2 Annals of Cong. 751 (1792) .....	14
2 <i>Memoirs of the Right Honorable Lord Viscount Cherington</i> 238 (1782).....	10

5 Annals of Cong. 637 (1796) .....	11
10 Reg. Deb. 4770 (1834).....	28
28 <i>Journals of the Continental Congress 1774-1781</i> , 411 (Roscoe R. Hill ed., 1936) .....	17
33 <i>Journals of the Continental Congress, 1774-1789</i> (Roscoe R. Hill ed., 1936) .....	5, 6
Albert S. Abel, <i>The Commerce Clause in the Constitutional Convention and in Contemporary Comment</i> , 25 Minn. L. Rev. 432 (1941).....	9
Gregory Ablavsky, <i>A Reply to Mr. Natelson’s “Preliminary Response to Prof. Ablavsky’s Indian Commerce Clause Attack,”</i> (May 6, 2022), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4100597">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4100597</a> .....	32, 33
Gregory Ablavsky, <i>Beyond the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 124 Yale L.J. 1012 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
Gregory Ablavsky, <i>Federal Ground: Governing Property and Violence in the First U.S. Territories</i> (2021).....	14, 21, 24
Gregory Ablavsky, <i>The Savage Constitution</i> , 63 Duke L.J. 999 (2014).....	5, 23

Stephen Andrews, <i>In Defense of the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 9 Am. Ind. L.J. 182 (2021).....	30, 31
Colin G. Calloway, <i>Pen and Ink Witchcraft: Treaties and Treaty Making in American Indian History</i> (2013).....	4
Nathan Chapman, <i>Forgotten Federal-Missionary Partnerships: New Light on the Establishment Clause</i> , 96 Notre Dame L. Rev. 677 (2020) .....	17
Sarah H. Cleveland, <i>Powers Inherent in Sovereignty: Indians, Aliens, Territories, and the Nineteenth Century Origins of Plenary Power over Foreign Affairs</i> , 81 Tex. L. Rev. 2 (2002).....	29
Robert N. Clinton, <i>The Dormant Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 27 Conn. L. Rev. 1055 (1994).....	30
Robert N. Clinton, <i>There Is No Federal Supremacy Clause for Indian Tribes</i> , 34 Ariz. St. L.J. 113 (2002).....	29
Seth Davis et al., <i>Persisting Sovereignities</i> , 170 U. Pa. L. Rev. 549 (2022).....	16
Federal Farmer, Letters to the Republican, Letter I (Oct. 8, 1787), in 14 <i>The Documentary History of the Ratification of The Constitution</i> 18 (John P. Kaminski & Gaspare J. Saladino eds., 1983).....	12, 13

Matthew L.M. Fletcher & Wenona T. Singel, <i>Indian Children and the Federal-Tribal Trust Relationship</i> , 95 Neb. L. Rev. 885 (2016).....	15
Lisa Ford, <i>Settler Sovereignty: Jurisdiction and Indigenous People in America and Australia, 1788-1836</i> (2010).....	21
Philip P. Frickey, <i>Domesticating Federal Indian Law</i> , 81 Minn. L. Rev. 31 (1996) .....	29
Tim Alan Garrison, <i>The Legal Ideology of Removal: The Southern Judiciary and the Sovereignty of Native American Nations (2002)</i> .....	23
Christopher R. Green, <i>Tribes, Nations, States: Our Three Commerce Powers</i> (Aug. 22, 2020), <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3679265">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm? abstract_id=3679265</a> .....	8, 9, 15, 30, 31
Indian Grants to the Inhabitants of Post Vincennes (Apr. 15, 1794), in 1 <i>American State Papers: Public Lands</i> 32 (Walter Lowrie ed., 1834) .....	15
Henry Knox, Report of the Secretary of War on the Southern Indians (July 18, 1787), in 18 <i>Early American Indian Documents: Treaties and Laws, 1607-1789: Revolution and Confederation</i> 449 (Alden T. Vaughan gen. ed., Colin G. Calloway ed., 1994) .....	6

- Letter from Charles Pinckney to George Washington (Dec. 14, 1789), in *4 Papers of George Washington: Presidential Series 401* (Dorothy Twohig ed., 1993)..... 13, 14
- Letter from Edmund Randolph to George Washington (Feb. 12, 1791), in *7 Papers of George Washington: Presidential Series 330* (Jack D. Warren, Jr., ed., 1998) .....9
- Letter from George Washington to Edmund Randolph (Aug. 12, 1790), in *6 Papers of George Washington: Presidential Series 242* (Mark A. Mastromarino ed., 1996)..... 15
- Letter from George Washington to Governor Mifflin (Sept. 4, 1790), in *6 Papers of George Washington: Presidential Series 396*..... 20, 21
- Letter from Henry Knox to George Washington (July 7, 1789), in *3 Papers of George Washington: Presidential Series 134* (Dorothy Twohig ed., 1989) ..... 13
- Letter from Henry Knox to Israel Chapin (Apr. 28, 1792), in *1 American State Papers: Indian Affairs 231-32* (Walter Lowrie & Matthew St. Clair Clarke eds., 1832) ..... 13
- Letter from James Monroe to James Madison (Nov. 15, 1784), in *8 Papers of James Madison: Congressional Series 140* (Robert A. Rutland & William M.E. Rachel eds., 1973) ..... 5

Letter from Secretary of War to the Governor of Georgia (Aug. 31, 1792), in 1 <i>American State Papers</i> .....	20
James Madison, Vices of the Political System of the United States (Apr. 1787), in 9 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> 345 (Robert A. Rutland & William M.E. Rachal eds., 1975) .....	6
John E. B. Myers, <i>Child Protection in America: Past, Present, Future</i> (2006) .....	18
Robert G. Natelson, <i>A Preliminary Response to Prof. Ablavsky’s “Indian Commerce Clause” Attack</i> , <i>Indep. Inst.</i> (Apr. 7, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mtx3jy2u">https://tinyurl.com/mtx3jy2u</a> .....	32
Robert G. Natelson, <i>The Original Understanding of the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 85 <i>Denv. U. L. Rev.</i> 201 (2007).....	30, 31, 32, 33
Dawn Peterson, <i>Indians in the Family: Adoption and the Politics of Antebellum Expansion</i> (2017).....	15, 17
Richard D. Pomp, <i>The Unfulfilled Promise of the Indian Commerce Clause and State Taxation</i> , 63 <i>Tax Law.</i> 897 (2010).....	30
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>Against Tribal Fungibility</i> , 89 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 1069 (2003) .....	29
Stephen B. Presser, <i>The Historical Background of the American Law of Adoption</i> , 11 <i>J. Fam. L.</i> 443 (1971).....	18

- Francis Paul Prucha, *American Indian Policy in the Formative Years: The Indian Trade and Intercourse Acts, 1780-1834* (1962).....8
- Francis Paul Prucha, *The Great Father: The United States Government and the American Indians* (1984) .....28
- Andrés Reséndez, *The Other Slavery: The Uncovered Story of Indian Enslavement in America* (2016) .....17
- Deborah A. Rosen, *American Indians and State Law: Sovereignty, Race, and Citizenship, 1790-1880* (2007) .....21, 23, 24
- Christina Snyder, *Andrew Jackson's Indian Son: Native Captives and American Empire, in The Native South: New Histories and Enduring Legacies* (Tim Alan Garrison & Greg O'Brien eds., 2017).....16
- Nathan Speed, Note, *Examining the Interstate Commerce Clause through the Lens of the Indian Commerce Clause*, 87 B.U. L. Rev. 467 (2007).....27, 28
- Joseph Story, 3 *Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States* (1833) .....25
- The Federalist No. 42* (James Madison) .....5, 6, 8, 28

The United States of America in Account with William Blount (Dec. 31, 1791), <i>William Blount Papers, 1783-1823</i> (on file with Manuscript Division, Library of Congress at Folder 3: 1791) .....	16
Lorianne Updike Toler, <i>The Missing Indian Affairs Clause</i> , 88 U. Chi. L. Rev. 413 (2021).....	29, 30, 31
Emer de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> , (1758) (Béla Kapossy & Richard Whatmore eds., Thomas Nugent trans., Liberty Fund ed. 2008) .....	16
Adrian Vermeule, <i>Three Commerce Clauses? No Problem</i> , 55 Ark. L. Rev. 1175 (2003) .....	9
Abraham Yates, Jr. (Sydney), To the Citizens of the State of New York (June 13-14, 1788), <i>reprinted in 20 The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution</i> 1153 (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2004) .....	12
